

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b>  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 17, 2024 1:08 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-102(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Ballot Title of Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #310</p> <p><b>MARK CHILSON,</b>  Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>JASON BERTOLACCI and OWEN ALEXANDER CLOUGH,</b></p> <p>and</p> <p><b>COLORADO BALLOT TITLE SETTING BOARD:</b> Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan  <b>Respondents.</b></p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner:</i>  Scott E. Gessler (28944),  Geoffrey N. Blue (32684),  Gessler Blue LLC  7350 E. Progress Place, Suite 100  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  Tel. (303) 906-1050 or (720) 839-6637</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA157</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
I. Summary of the Argument. ....	1
II. Argument. ....	3
A. The proposed initiative’s repurposed primary election system is a different subject than the way votes are tallied in the general election. ....	3
B. “Instant Runoff Voting” is the name. The title must use it. And describe it....	16
Certificate of Service .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bentley v. Mason</i> , 2016 CO 34.....	16
<i>Blake v. King</i> (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 62), 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	7
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Hobbs</i> (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004), 76 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2003).....	5
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	11
<i>Fine v. Ward</i> (In re Titles, Ballot Titles, & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, & #128), 2022 CO 37.....	4, 5
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 512 P.3d 309 (Nev. 2022).....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Title v. Respondents: Dennis Polhill &amp; Douglas Campbell, Proponents, &amp; Title</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Curry</i> (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132), 2016 CO 55.....	4
<i>Kemper v. Leahy</i> (In re Title, Ballot Title), 2014 CO 66.....	7
<i>Matter of Proposed Initiative On Parental Notification of Abortions For Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990) .....	22

<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections</i> , 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020).....	13
<i>Smith v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4)</i> , 2017 CO 57.....	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	11

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1-1-104(19.7) .....	18
C.R.S. § 1-7-1003 .....	18
C.R.S. § 1-13.5-617(1) .....	18
C.R.S. § 1-13.5-617(2) .....	18
